

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

JULIE UNDERWOOD, CHARLES UPHOFF, RANDY WENDT,
FATHER TOM MUELLER, ANGELA RAPPL, DUSTIN IMRAY AND
SCOTT WALKER M.D.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBIN VOS, SPEAKER OF THE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,
JILL UNDERLY, WISCONSIN STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND KATHY BLUMENFELD, SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,

RESPONDENTS.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE ON
BEHALF OF SCHOOL CHOICE WISCONSIN ACTION, INC.,
WISCONSIN COUNCIL OF RELIGIOUS & INDEPENDENT
SCHOOLS, INC., ST. MARCUS EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH, INC., ST. AUGUSTINE PREPARATORY ACADEMY, INC.,
PIUS XI CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, INC., SETON CATHOLIC
SCHOOLS, INC., CATHOLIC MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL OF
WAUKESHA, INC., GREEN BAY AREA CATHOLIC EDUCATION,
INC., IMMANUEL EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH, IMPACT
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, INC., MESSMER CATHOLIC SCHOOLS,
INC., NEW TESTAMENT CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., SHORELAND
LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL FEDERATION, INC., TRINITY
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALDIRA ALDAPE, ANTHONY
KLOSOWSKI, JR., JOHANNA AND NICHOLAS DENTICE, MARK
ADAM, SARAH AND CALEB STORMER, TIM AND JENNIFER
MEINHARDT, TONY AND GINA ELLIS, AND SARAH AND JAMES
JORDAN**

Counsel listing on next page.

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

LUCAS T. VEBBER

CORY BREWER

SKYLAR CROY

LAUREN GREUEL

330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455

Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

Counsel for Movants

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Francis H. LoCoco

Anthony J. Anzelmo

511 North Broadway, Suite 1100

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Telephone: 414-273-2100

Facsimile: 414-223-5000

Frank.LoCoco@huschblackwell.com

Anthony.Anzelmo@huschblackwell.com

Co-counsel for Seton Catholic Schools

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
BACKGROUND	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Movants are entitled to intervene as a matter of right.....	14
A. This Motion is timely.....	14
B. Movants have multiple sufficient interests in this action.....	15
1. Movants have sufficient interests related to Petitioners’ public purpose claims.....	16
2. Movants have sufficient interests related to Petitioners’ Uniform Taxation Clause claims.....	18
3. Movants have sufficient interests related to Petitioners’ Superintendent Supervision Clause claims.....	20
4. Movants have sufficient interests related to Petitioners’ claims that statutory revenue limits are unconstitutional.	22
5. Aside from interests in defending against Petitioners’ specific claims, Movants also have interests in ensuring that any remedy issued by this Court is as narrow as possible.....	24
C. Disposition of the action may, as a practical matter, impair or impede Movants’ ability to protect their interests.....	26
D. Existing parties do not adequately represent Movants’ interests.....	27
1. Petitioners’ interests are adverse to Movants,’ so Petitioners cannot represent Movants’ interests—let alone adequately.....	29
2. Respondents do not adequately represent Movants’ interests.	29
i. Current Respondents cannot defend this Court’s precedent as vigorously, because they lack the same reliance interests that Movants have.	30
ii. The named Respondents lack an interest of a personal nature, which will inhibit them from contesting certain	

allegations, so they cannot adequately represent Movants' interests.....	32
iii. Speaker Robin Vos cannot adequately represent Movants' interests.....	34
iv. State Superintendent Jill Underly cannot and will not adequately represent Movants' interests.	36
v. Secretary-Designee Kathy Blumenfeld Cannot and Will Not Adequately Represent Movants' Interests.	38
II. Alternatively, Movants should be granted permissive intervention.	39
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994)	27, 28, 29, 37
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>City of Madison v. WERC</i> , 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94	15
<i>Clarke v. WEC</i> , No. 2023AP1399-OA, unpublished order (Wis. Oct. 13, 2023)	27
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis. 2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	21
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 501, 480 N.W.2d 460 (1992)	8, 17, 33, 34
<i>Davis v. Lifetime Cap., Inc.</i> , 560 F. App'x 477 (6 th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th 1995)	16
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	8, 17, 40
<i>Jensen v. Wisconsin Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	26
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	31
<i>Johnson v. WEC</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	24
<i>Johnson v. WEC</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402	40
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878	34

<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	20, 21
<i>M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank v. Urquhart Cos.</i> , 2005 WI App 225, 287 Wis. 2d 623, 706 N.W.2d 335.....	27
<i>Public Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28, 35
<i>Ray v. Swager</i> , 903 N.W.2d 366 (Mich. 2017).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Township of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Reuter</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 201, 170 N.W.2d 790 (1969).....	16
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	31
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	28
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Walworth County v. M.R.M.</i> , 2023 WI 59, 408 Wis. 2d 316, 992 N.W.2d 809.....	25
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 497.....	24, 25
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. WEC</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999).....	14, 15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 115.385.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 115.7915.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.40.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.60.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 119.23.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 803.09.....	passim

Other Authorities

1989 Wis. Act 336.....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	39
DPI, <i>2021–22 Funding Comparison for “WI Choice Programs”</i> , https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sfs/pdf/FY22-ChoiceOptionsFundingTable.pdf	20
DPI, <i>2021–22 School District Annual Report Data, Comparative Revenue Data</i> , https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sfs/xls/cmprev22.xls	20
<i>Extended Interview: Dr. Jill Underly Talks Upcoming School Year</i> , WMTV (Sept. 1, 2023), https://www.nbc15.com/video/2023/09/02/extended-interview-dr-jill-underly-talks-upcoming-school-year/	38
JT Cestkowski, <i>Lawsuit Asks Wisconsin Supreme Court to End Private School Vouchers</i> , WKOM.COM (Oct. 13, 2023), https://www.wkow.com/news/lawsuit-asks-wisconsin-supreme-court-to-end-private-school-vouchers/article_0d8f02b0-6a1f-11ee-a6d2-2bec3cf14c03.html	37
News Release, <i>State Superintendent Statement on Private Choice Programs Lawsuit</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/news-release/dpinr2023-68_0.pdf	37
Will Flanders, <i>Breaking the Chain: Decoupling School Choice Funding in Wisconsin</i> 5 (2023), https://will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Decoupling.pdf	19

Treatises

2 <i>Wis. Pl. & Pr. Forms</i> § 13.38 (5th ed. Updated June 2023)	16
3 <i>Wis. Prac., Civil Proc.</i> § 309.2 (4th ed. Updated Oct. 2023)	29
7C <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1908.2 (3d ed. Updated April 2023)	27
<i>Appellate Prac. & Proc. in Wis.</i> § 25.3 (9th ed. 2022–23).....	27
Jack Stark & Steve Miller, <i>The Wisconsin State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	18
Wis. Const. art. X, § 1	20
Wis. Const. art. X, § 4	23
